
ANNUAL
REPORT

07

08
www.ombudsman.act.gov.au 
1300 362 072 (local call charge)



07

08

ANNUAL
REPORT



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008ii

© Australian Capital Territory, Canberra 2008

ISSN 1037–4302

Subject to acknowledgment, noting the ACT Ombudsman as  
the author, extracts may be copied without the publisher’s permission. 

Produced by the ACT Ombudsman, Canberra 
Design: ZOO 
Proofreading and indexing: Angela Grant  
Printing: Blue Star Print



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN iii



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008iv

Contacting the act ombudsman
Enquiries about this report or requests for other information should be directed to:

Director, Public Affairs 
Commonwealth and ACT Ombudsman

If you would like to make a complaint, or obtain further information about the Ombudsman, 
you can contact us at: 

	 Ground Floor, 1 Farrell Place 
	 Canberra ACT 2600 
	 (GPO Box 442, Canberra ACT  2601)

Phone:	 1300 362 072 (local call charge)
Fax:	 02 6249 7829
Email:	 ombudsman@ombudsman.gov.au
Website:	 www.ombudsman.act.gov.au

The ACT Ombudsman Annual Report 2007–2008 is available on our website.

ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008iv



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN v

Transmittal certificate	 iii

Contacting the ACT Ombudsman	 iv

Section A: Performance and financial management reporting	 1
The Organisation	 1

Overview	 3

Highlights	 4

Outlook for 2008–09	 5

Analysis of agency performance	 5

Complaints—ACT Government agencies	 8

Complaints—ACT Policing	 15

Inspections—ACT Policing	 20

Section B: Consultation and scrutiny reporting	 21
Community engagement	 21

Legislative Assembly Committee inquiries and reports	 22

Legislative report	 22

Section C:  Legislative and policy based reporting	 24
Public Interest Disclosure	 24

Freedom of Information	 24

Internal accountability	 25

Community grants/assistance/sponsorship	 25

Territory Records	 25

Human Rights Act 2004	 25

Commissioner for the Environment	 26

ACT Multicultural Strategy	 26

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander reporting	 26

Ecologically sustainable development	 26

ACT Women’s Plan	 26

Appendixes	 27
Appendix 1—Statistics	 28

Appendix 2—Report omissions and reasons for non-compliance	 30

References	 31
Abbreviations and acronyms	 32

Compliance index	 33

List of tables and figures	 34

Alphabetical index	 35

CONTENTS



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008vi

B



SECTION A 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
REPORTING

ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN 1

A

The ACT Ombudsman’s office has been 
operating for nineteen years. During 
that time we have assisted in resolving 
complaints about virtually all aspects of 
government administration. Complaints 
arise in matters as diverse as public housing, 
vehicle registration, child protection, policing 
and correctional services, and tendering and 
contracting by ACT Government agencies. 

The experience and insights gained through 
dealing with complaints have enabled the 
ACT Ombudsman’s office to stimulate 
improvements in government administration. 
We consistently focus on areas such as the 
quality of decision making, internal complaint 
handling, transparency, recordkeeping, 
communication with the public, and 
sensitivity to individual needs. 

By fostering improved government 
administration, we can strengthen the 
community’s confidence in the integrity 
and professionalism of government 
and we can support fairer and more 
accountable government.

The Organisation
The role of the ACT Ombudsman is 
performed under the Ombudsman Act 
1989 (ACT). The Ombudsman also has 
specific responsibilities under the Freedom 
of Information Act 1989 (ACT) and the 
Australian Federal Police Act 1979 (Cth), and 
is authorised to deal with whistleblower 
complaints under the Public Interest 
Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT). 

The Commonwealth Ombudsman, who 
is appointed under the Ombudsman 
Act 1976 (Cth), discharges the role of 

ACT Ombudsman under the ACT Self-
Government (Consequential Provisions) Act 
1988 (Cth).

Up until 30 December 2006 the 
Ombudsman also had specific 
responsibilities in relation to the Australian 
Federal Police (AFP) under the Complaints 
(Australian Federal Police) Act 1981 (Cth). 
Complaints made about the AFP before 
30 December 2006 continue to be dealt 
with under that Act. Complaints made after 
that date are now dealt with under the 
Ombudsman Act (Cth). Changes to this 
legislative regime are discussed later in the 
report. In addition, the Ombudsman has a 
role in monitoring compliance with Chapter 4 
(Child Sex Offenders Register) of the Crimes 
(Child Sex Offenders) Act 2005 (ACT) by the 
ACT Chief Police Officer and other people 
authorised by the Chief Police Officer to 
have access to the register.

Prof. John McMillan, ACT Ombudsman



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

A

2

The ACT Ombudsman is an independent 
statutory officer who considers complaints 
about the administrative actions of 
government departments and agencies. 
The Ombudsman aims to foster good 
public administration by recommending 
remedies and changes to agency decisions, 
policies and procedures. The Ombudsman 
also makes submissions to government on 
legislative and policy reform. 

The office investigates complaints in 
accordance with detailed written procedures, 
including relevant legislation, a service 
charter and a work practice manual. It carries 
out complaint investigations impartially, 
independently and in private. Complaints 
may be made by telephone, in person or 
in writing (by letter, email or facsimile, or 
by using the online complaint form on our 

website). Anonymous complaints may 
be accepted.

The key values of the ACT Ombudsman 
are independence, impartiality, integrity, 
accessibility, professionalism and teamwork. 

Our clients and stakeholders cover all people 
who may be affected by the administrative 
actions of ACT Government agencies 
and the AFP in carrying out their ACT 
Policing role.

A services agreement between the ACT 
Government and the Ombudsman covers 
the provision of services in relation to ACT 
Government agencies and ACT Policing.

In 2007–08 the Ombudsman delegated 
day-to-day responsibility for operational 
matters for the ACT Ombudsman to Senior 

Executive team (standing from left) Anna Clendinning and Diane Merryfull; and  
(seated from left)  John McMillan and Vivienne Thom



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN

A

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

3

Assistant Ombudsman Damien Browne, 
and later Senior Assistant Ombudsman 
Anna Clendinning, and responsibility for 
law enforcement, including ACT Policing, to 
Senior Assistant Ombudsman Vicki Brown, 
and later Senior Assistant Ombudsman 
Diane Merryfull. Both Senior Assistant 
Ombudsmen are supported by a team of 
specialist staff (the ACT Ombudsman Team 
and the Law Enforcement Team respectively) 
in carrying out these responsibilities for the 
Ombudsman. The Ombudsman and Deputy 
Ombudsmen maintain an active involvement 
in the work of these two teams.

Overview

Complaint statistics
Complaint handling continues to be the 
core of the ACT Ombudsman’s role. In 
2007–08 the office received 711 approaches 
and complaints from the public about ACT 
Government agencies (541) and ACT Policing 
(170). This represents a decrease of nearly 
25% on the 941 approaches and complaints 
we received in 2006–07. The figures are not 
directly comparable because of changes in 
the way ACT Policing complaints are dealt 
with, as described later in the report.

The number of approaches and complaints 
received about ACT Government agencies 
increased slightly (541 in 2007–08, 
compared to 528 in 2006–07). ACT 
Corrective Services and Housing ACT 
continue to be the agencies about which we 
receive most complaints. 

During the period we finalised 800 
approaches and complaints, with 561 being 
about ACT Government agencies, and 239 
about ACT Policing.

Detailed analysis of complaints received and 
finalised is provided in the ‘Performance’ 
section of this report under the headings 
‘Complaints—ACT Government agencies’ 
and ‘Complaints—ACT Policing’.

Submissions and major investigations
A distinct role of the Ombudsman is 
to contribute to public discussion on 

administrative law and public administration, 
and to foster good public administration 
that is accountable, lawful, fair, transparent 
and responsive.

As part of this role we made submissions to, 
or commented on, a range of administrative 
practice matters, cabinet submissions 
and legislative proposals during the year. 
This included providing comments on draft 
amendments to the Ombudsman Act 
1989 that were included in the Statute Law 
Amendment Act 2008. 

In August 2007 the Ombudsman released 
his report on an own motion investigation 
into delays in decisions on taxation 
objections in the ACT Revenue Office, 
ACT Department of Treasury: handling of 
revenue objections (Report No 1/2007). 
During the year we conducted an own 
motion investigation into the adjudication of 
breaches of discipline at Belconnen Remand 
Centre and Symonston Temporary Remand 
Centre. The report of this investigation will 
be released in early 2008–09. 

The results of a joint AFP/Ombudsman 
review of ACT Policing’s Watchhouse 
operations were released in June 2007. The 
joint review team has examined the extent 
to which the recommendations of the review 
had been implemented. It is expected that 
the follow-up of the recommendations will 
be completed in the first half of 2008–09.

Organisational planning and environment
During the year the office’s strategic plan 
was reviewed to build on achievements over 
the past three years and to reflect priorities 
for the period 2008 to 2011. Strategic 
priorities identified for 2008–09 are to:
•	 target outreach, relevant publications 

and communication activities to key 
stakeholders, particularly through 
intermediaries

•	 be responsive to areas of changing need 
in allocating resources 

•	 build on the work practice and system 
changes to deliver improved timeliness, 
efficiency and effectiveness in managing 
complaints



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

A

4

•	 improve quality assurance and consistency 
in complaint handling

•	 improve staff training and development 
programs.

The office’s strategic plan informs its 
internal business plans. There are clear 
links between the objectives and the key 
measures of success of the strategic plan 
and the goals and directions set in the 
business plan for all teams and for staff 
members in their individual performance 
agreements. As a result, performance 
agreements are closely linked to 
business plans.

Highlights

Complaints service
During the year we signed a new services 
agreement with the ACT Government for the 
provision of Ombudsman services in relation 
to ACT Government agencies and ACT 
Policing. The agreement takes into account 
complaint workloads for the office and new 
developments in ACT functions, such as the 
new ACT prison.

In 2005–06 we introduced a raft of changes 
to our work practices to improve the 
consistency, effectiveness and efficiency 
of complaint handling. These changes were 
refined during 2006–07 and 2007–08. During 
2007–08 we conducted an external post-
implementation review of the changes, 
and convened an internal working party to 
consider whether complaint work can be 
managed more efficiently. 

These reviews identified some areas for 
further improvement. In response, we have 
implemented a number of changes. For 
example, we have:

•	 created an Information Management 
Committee to ensure that the 
development of information technology, 
work practices and governance strategies 
align with a whole-of-office approach to 
information management

•	 developed a new, risk-based quality 
assurance framework. 

Our capacity to deal with complaints in an 
effective and timely manner depends to a 
significant extent on our relationship and 
interaction with government agencies. In late 
2006–07 we undertook a survey of ACT and 
Australian Government agencies to ascertain 
their views about our effectiveness and our 
interactions, and to identify areas where we 
could improve processes to lead to speedier 
and more effective resolution of complaints. 

The survey results showed that the 
role of the office is accepted and well 
regarded, with most respondents agreeing 
on the importance of the office and its 
impartiality. Some specific areas were 
noted for improvement. We have started 
a range of initiatives in response, such as 
working to improve the quality and amount 
of information we provide to agencies 
about various aspects of the work of the 
Ombudsman’s office.

Further details of the reviews, the survey 
and changes we have implemented will 
be published in the Commonwealth 
Ombudsman Annual Report 2007–2008.

Following changes in 2006 to the way 
complaints about the AFP are handled, 
the Ombudsman has a responsibility to 
review the administration of the AFP’s 
handling of complaints, through inspection 
of AFP records. The first two reviews of 
the AFP’s administration of complaint 
handling, including handling of complaints 
about ACT Policing, were completed in 
2007–08. The Ombudsman will report to the 
Commonwealth Parliament on the outcome 
of these reviews in early 2008–09.

Public administration and complaint 
handling
Our expertise in public administration 
helps us to ensure that best administrative 
practice is integral to government planning 
and decision making. The office continued to 
provide input on significant ACT Government 
projects during the year, including on the 
ACT Prison Project. We also continued to 
hold regular meetings with agency contact 
officers to maintain the good working 
relationships so important to timely and 
effective resolution of complaints.



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN

A

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

5

During the year, a Senior Assistant 
Ombudsman, Ms Mary Durkin, was 
appointed to the position of ACT Health 
Services Commissioner. We congratulate 
Mary on this notable achievement.

Outlook for 2008–09
Late in 2007–08 we commissioned an 
independent market research company to 
undertake a survey of complainants. The 
survey aims to obtain information on three 
key aspects—access, demographics and 
quality of service. We will analyse the results 
of the survey and report on the results and 
initiatives taken in response in 2008–09.

The coming year will see the opening of 
the Alexander Maconochie Centre and the 
Bimberi Youth Justice Centre. Consequently 
it is possible that we will see a change in 
the nature of complaints arising in relation 
to these facilities, including from people 
moving from interstate prisons to the new 
ACT prison. We will work closely with 
relevant agencies to identify any systemic 
issues that may appear to be arising. 

We will also use the information arising from  
our reviews of AFP complaint handling to 
assist the AFP in improving their complaint-
handling processes.

We will continue our program of seminars 
for ACT Government complaint contact 
officers, aimed at increasing the practical 
complaints-handling skills of those officers, 

as well as enhancing their understanding of 
the role of policy and legislation in decision 
making. We are also developing a range 
of information about the role of the ACT 
Ombudsman and how the office works, 
to help staff in agencies as well as the 
general public.

Analysis of agency performance

Summary against performance
In 2007–08, the ACT Government paid an 
unaudited total of $952,475.70 (including 
GST) to the Ombudsman’s office for the 
provision of Ombudsman services. Moneys 
were received directly from the ACT 
Government initially under a memorandum 
of understanding, and then under a new 
services agreement from 31 March 2008. 
Payments (including GST) were for the 
purposes of the Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT) 
($448,374.30) and for complaint handling in 
relation to ACT Policing ($504,101.40). 

The office’s performance against indicators 
is shown in Table 1 and provided in more 
detail under the headings ‘Complaints—ACT 
Government agencies’ and ‘Complaints—
ACT Policing’. The statistical report in 
Appendix 1 provides details of complaints 
received and finalised, and remedies 
provided to complainants in 2007–08.

Approaches and complaints to the office 
range from simple contacts that can be 
resolved without investigation through to the 

Performance indicators ACT Government agencies ACT Policing

Number of approaches 
and complaints received

541 approaches and complaints 
(528 in 2006–07)

170 approaches and complaints 

Number of approaches  
and complaints finalised

561 approaches and complaints 
(501 in 2006–07)

239 complaints and 293 
complaint issues

Time taken to finalise 
complaints

87% of all complaints finalised 
within three months (89% in 
2006–07)

92% of complaints finalised 
under the Ombudsman Act 
(Cth) within three months

table 1  Summary of achievements against performance indicators, 2007–08

Note: Because of the changes to the legislative regime for ACT Policing complaints, the statistics are not 
comparable year by year.



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

A

6

formal use of the Ombudsman’s powers. 
Where a complaint involves complex or 
multiple issues, we conduct a more formal 
investigation. The decision to investigate 
a matter more formally can be made for a 
number of reasons:
•	 the need to gain access to agency records

•	 the nature of the allegations made by a 
complainant

•	 the time taken by an agency to respond to 
our requests for information

•	 the likely effect on other people of the 
issues raised by the complainant.

As well as handling complaints directly, the 
Ombudsman’s office plays a valuable role 
in referring people to the most appropriate 
agencies to deal with their concerns. If a 
person has an enquiry or complaint outside 
the Ombudsman’s jurisdiction to deal with, 
we try to provide relevant information and 
contact details to assist them. 

Training and liaison
The Ombudsman’s office attaches great 
importance to establishing a cooperative 
and respectful relationship with 
government agencies and community 
sector organisations. This is important in 
the effective and efficient conduct of our 
complaint investigation role.

Ombudsman staff participated in a number 
of formal and informal meetings and training 
sessions with ACT Government and other 
agencies. Activities included:
•	 conducting a forum for ACT Government 

agency contact officers and complaint 
handlers 

•	 providing a briefing to Members of the 
ACT Legislative Assembly, ACT Senators 
and Members of Parliament, and their 
staff, on the role and functions of the 
Ombudsman

•	 providing a number of information 
sessions for trainee custodial service 
officers and probation and parole officers

Ombudsman office staff visiting the Alexander Maconochie Centre site



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN

A

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

7

•	 continuing to provide input to the 
Department of Justice and Community 
Safety on the ACT Prison Project 

•	 participating in the ACT Free Legal Advice 
Forum and the Complaint Handlers Forum 
to discuss topical issues in complaint 
management 

•	 conducting regular meetings with senior 
staff in ACT Government agencies to 
provide feedback on complaints received 
and to ensure complaints are handled 
smoothly.

Service charter standards
We are committed to providing the best 
service possible. The ACT Ombudsman 
Service Charter is available on our website 
at www.ombudsman.act.gov.au. The charter 
outlines the service that can be expected 
from the office, ways to provide feedback 
and steps that can be taken if standards are 
not met. We reviewed our service charter 
standards during the year.

If a complainant disagrees with our 
conclusions on a complaint, they may ask 
for the matter to be reviewed. A Deputy 
Ombudsman will consider the information 

provided and decide whether or not we 
will review our decision. The Deputy 
Ombudsman chairs the office’s internal 
review panel and allocates the request for 
review to an officer who has not had prior 
involvement in the complaint. The review 
officer will consider whether the processes 
our staff followed were fair and adequate, 
and whether the conclusions reached were 
reasonable and properly explained. 

During 2007–08 we dealt with 12 requests 
for reviews, 11 of which involved ACT 
Government agencies and one in relation 
to ACT Policing. The original decision was 
affirmed in seven complaints. Of the other 
requests:
•	 in one case we varied the outcome in 

that the complaint was in jurisdiction but 
investigation was not warranted

•	 in one the outcome was affirmed after 
further investigation

•	 one request was withdrawn

•	 one request was refused as the matter 
was still being investigated

•	 one request was still under consideration 
at the end of the reporting period.

FIGURE 1  Approaches and complaints received about ACT Government agencies, 2003–04 to 2007–08

600

500

400

300

200

100

0

N
um

be
r

2003–04 2007–082006–072005–062004–05

Year



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

A

8

Complaints—ACT Government 
agencies

Complaints received
In 2007–08 we received 541 approaches 
and complaints about ACT Government 
agencies, a 2% increase over the 528 
approaches and complaints we received in 
2006–07 (see Table 1). Figure 1 provides a 
comparison of approaches and complaints 
received about ACT Government agencies 
since 2003–04. 

ACT Corrective Services (ACTCS) and 
Housing ACT continue to be the two 
agencies about which we receive most 
approaches and complaints, with 155 and 
100 received respectively (29% and 18% 
of the total), compared to 94 and 99 each in 
2006–07. Detailed statistical information on 
the approaches and complaints received is 
provided in Appendix 1.

Complaints finalised
During 2007–08 we finalised 561 approaches 
and complaints about ACT Government 
agencies, compared to 501 approaches and 
complaints in the previous year.

This year we investigated 33% of these 
approaches and complaints, compared to 
29% last year. 

In most cases we decided not to investigate 
because the complainant had not tried 
to resolve their problem first with the 
relevant agency. This practice of referring 
complainants back to the agency concerned 
in the first instance provides the agency with 
the opportunity to resolve any issues before 
an external body, such as the Ombudsman, 
becomes involved.

The remedies for complaints we investigated 
included a better explanation by us or by 
the agency as to why the agency acted 
the way it did; an agency changing or 
reconsidering its earlier decision; action to 
expedite the matter; an agency apology; and 
changes in agency administrative policies 
and procedures.

Further problems with rental rebates CASE STUDY

Mr A complained that Housing ACT had incorrectly applied its policy when calculating an 
adjustment to the rental rebate he and his wife received. 

Mrs A had received an out-of-court settlement for an injury she had sustained at work. 
Under the Housing ACT policy, a tenant must notify Housing ACT of any change in income 
that may affect their rental rebate calculation. The policy details how to calculate the rental 
rebate if a tenant has received a workers compensation payment. It also has a section dealing 
with tenants who receive out-of-court settlements in general. Where this occurs and the 
settlement is not apportioned, Housing ACT assumes that 50% of the total lump sum is for 
loss of income and recalculates the rental rebate accordingly. 

Mrs A had provided the relevant court documents to Housing ACT. They showed that the 
settlement had two components—an award of workers compensation and an award for a 
common law personal injury claim. However, Housing ACT recalculated the rental rebate by 
attributing 50% of the total amount as income, raising a significant debt. 

Our investigation revealed that decision makers at each level in Housing ACT did not appear 
to understand the nature of the court documentation Mrs A provided. It was not until we 
approached Housing ACT and Mrs A provided legal advice she had obtained to Housing 
ACT that it undertook to obtain its own legal advice and reconsider the matter. Based on this 
further legal advice, Housing ACT recalculated the rental rebate adjustment using only the 
amount awarded to Mrs A for workers compensation, and agreed to apologise to Mr and 
Mrs A and explain how the errors had occurred. 



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN

A

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

9

FIGURE 2  Time taken to finalise approaches and complaints about ACT Government agencies, 2007–08 

45%

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 fi

na
lis

ed

Same 
day

3–6 
months

6–12 
months

1–2 
years

Over 
2 years

1–3 
months

8–30 
days

1–7 
days

Time

Time taken to finalise complaints
Of the 561 approaches and complaints about 
ACT Government agencies that were dealt 
with during 2007–08, 55% were finalised 
within one week and 87% within three 
months (see Figure 2). This compares with 
59% finalised within one week and 89% 
within three months, in 2006–07.

Of the remaining complaints, 9% were 
completed in three to six months and 
4% took over six months to complete. 
Complaints taking more than six months 
to complete are more complex and usually 
require extensive involvement of senior staff.

Complaint themes 2007–08
Many complaints raise similar types of 
issues in public administration. While the 
circumstances of each complaint are usually 
unique to the agency and individual involved, 
the broader lessons can often be applied to 
many agencies.

The main challenges facing ACT Government 
agencies that were highlighted by 
complaints received during 2007–08 were 
improving decision making and providing 
better information.

Improving decision making

Problems in decision making can be 
expected to occur and to give rise to 
complaints from time to time. Technically 
complex decisions can be difficult to get 
right. Good systems and well-trained staff 
are essential for the effective management 
of complex areas.

In last year’s annual report we described 
some problems in Housing ACT’s 
recalculation of rental rebates that indicated 
there may be broader systemic issues. 
We were considering an own motion 
investigation into Housing ACT’s practices 
and procedures in this area. The case 
study Further problems with rental rebates 
occurred prior to Housing ACT providing 
us with further information about ongoing 
training of staff and the development of 
improved systems for recalculating difficult 
rental rebates. We will continue to monitor 
the issue, and consider that an own motion 
investigation is not warranted at this time.

A fundamental feature of good public 
administration is that decisions are made 
in accordance with the relevant legislation. 
Good recordkeeping is also essential to good 
administration. It supports transparency 



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

A

10

Consultation required by law 

Being left out 

CASE STUDY

CASE STUDY

Ms B complained that the Office for Children, Youth and Family Support (OCYFS) had been 
making decisions in a way that denied her procedural fairness. She also considered that she 
had been lied to in relation to the care of her child. 

We found that OCYFS records contained scant information on who was involved in decision 
making and on the reasons for decisions. OCYFS agreed that the records were less than 
complete. It was also clear that several undertakings OCYFS gave to Ms B had not been met, 
such as returning her son on an agreed date and ensuring arranged contact visits occurred as 
planned. 

Overall there had been poor communication, some of which was attributable to the lack of a 
regular case manager. OCYFS agreed that some of its arrangements had been inadequate. It 
was our view that OCYFS’ failure to maintain undertakings for contact arrangements had an 
unreasonable adverse impact on Ms B, causing her unnecessary inconvenience. 

A parent of a child in care has a right to be involved in decision making. The relevant legislation 
requires that the parent be sufficiently informed so their participation in decision making is 
meaningful. For certain important decisions, OCYFS had not complied with the requirement 
in the legislation to keep Ms B adequately informed  and engaged in the decision-making 
process. 

OCYFS agreed to engage with Ms B at a more meaningful level and to review internal 
processes to apply its legislation correctly and improve accountability and transparency in its 
decision making.

Mr C complained that the then Office of Fair Trading (OFT) had failed to inform him of the 
reasons for its decision not to pursue action against a sole trader. Mr C also complained that 
the OFT would not allow him to seek an internal review of the decision. 

The sole trader in question was engaged in internet sales of computing equipment. Mr C and 
others had purchased computing equipment online in good faith, but they did not receive the 
equipment. Mr C and others complained to the OFT. 

Our investigation revealed that the OFT initially intended to pursue the matter further with 
the sole trader. The matter was transferred between officers within OFT and the new 
officer decided not to pursue it, as nearly all the affected parties were by then satisfied 
with their goods or had been reimbursed. The OFT acknowledged that Mr C was yet to be 
compensated. There were no records of the decision not to pursue Mr C’s matter.

Following discussions with Ombudsman staff, the OFT agreed to reconsider the complaint 
from Mr C and to resume contact with the sole trader. The matter was resolved to the 
satisfaction of Mr C, who wrote to the OFT (now part of the Office of Regulatory Services) 
and thanked them for their efforts. The Office of Regulatory Services has established a 
recordkeeping system and developed training for its officers that will minimise the incidence 
of this kind of error in future.



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN

A

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

11

and accountability. It gives confidence that 
a decision was made by reference to the 
principles of procedural fairness, and it 
should show that a decision complied with 
applicable legislation.  

The case study Consultation required by law 
shows the problems that can arise when 
legislation is not complied with fully and  
records are poor. 

Another important aspect of good decision 
making is that the circumstances of each 
person affected by the decision must be 
taken into account. The case study Being left 
out describes a problem with treating people 
fairly and keeping proper records.

Providing better information

Many agencies can improve the provision 
of information to their customers and 
stakeholders. 

When new legislation or procedures are 
being introduced, it is important to take 
care in communicating the changes to 
people who may be affected. The case 
study Implementation of new Act illustrates 
a situation where poorly considered 

communication led to a number of 
complaints to the office. 

We have been advised that ACTCS has 
now put measures in place to assist in 
communicating changes to detainees and 
prisoners through the use of multi-screen 
technology and regular newsletters, and that 
the prisoner handbook is being updated for 
the Alexander Maconochie Centre.

Agencies need to provide clients with 
accurate and timely advice. The case studies 
Errors in final notices and Rates arrears 
show the possible financial impact of failures 
in this area. 

The changes ACT Revenue Office (ACTRO) 
made to their administrative procedures 
should mean similar problems are not 
repeated for other clients.

Achieving good outcomes
A core objective of the Ombudsman is 
to improve public administration. We 
investigate individual complaints with a 
view to obtaining an effective remedy for 
complainants where appropriate, as well as 
identifying and resolving systemic issues. 

Implementation of new Act CASE STUDY

In December 2007 we received 14 complaints from detainees at Belconnen Remand Centre 
(BRC) about the commencement of the new Corrections Management Act 2007. The Act 
was introduced by the ACT Government as part of its preparation for opening the new prison 
in the ACT, the Alexander Maconochie Centre (the AMC).

The detainees complained about information contained in a flyer distributed by ACT Corrective 
Services (ACTCS) on changes to detainee management to take place the following day when 
the new Act commenced. The flyer contained information about new discipline measures and 
search procedures which, for example, allowed for visitors to be ‘searched’ by dogs. Some 
detainees were concerned that their children would be subject to searching by dogs in the 
forthcoming Christmas visits.

Our investigation showed that ACTCS had not considered whether the information provided 
to detainees appropriately conveyed necessary information about the changes. In addition, 
there was no formal communication plan in place to keep detainees informed of ongoing 
changes leading up to the opening of the AMC. 

ACTCS agreed that more could have been done to manage the communication of the 
changes to detainees. 



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

A

12

Errors in final notices 

Rates arrears 

Mr D complained that ACTRO had issued final notices that contained errors before legal 
action was taken, and that ACTRO had failed to act on his change of address advice. 

Mr D had been disputing liability for land tax penalty interest charges for some time. ACTRO 
issued two final notices for the one debt on the same day, sending one notice to Mr D and 
the other to his managing agent for the property in question. Each notice contained a different 
amount for Mr D’s land tax obligations. 

In response to our investigation, ACTRO advised the errors were due to human error, with an 
officer failing to manually insert the correct amount relating to Mr D’s account. 

ACTRO undertook to write to Mr D, apologising for the confusion this error had caused. 
ACTRO also changed the way it produces final notices by having them automatically created 
in the debt management system, to prevent a similar error occurring in the future. 

Our investigation also established that Mr D had advised ACTRO of a change of address in 
2003. However, ACTRO did not act on this advice until late 2007, with the result that they had 
sent notices to the wrong address for over four years. 

ACTRO apologised to Mr D for the error with his address and agreed to remit interest charges 
for the relevant period. 

Mr E complained that ACTRO had failed to notify him of arrears on his rates account, and as a 
result he incurred penalty interest. 

Mr E had entered into a Flexipay direct debit arrangement in 2001 to pay his rates. Initially the 
monthly payment was sufficient to meet his annual rates assessment. However, following 
rates increases this amount was no longer sufficient and Mr E’s account fell into arrears in 
2006. 

Our investigation revealed that ACTRO does not issue arrears notices to ratepayers on the 
Flexipay direct debit arrangement when their account falls into arrears. However, ratepayers 
who pay their rates by other means and who fall into arrears are issued an arrears notice. In 
addition, the annual rates notices and instalment notices issued to ratepayers on the Flexipay 
arrangement do not clearly advise a ratepayer that their account may be in arrears and do not 
separately itemise accrued interest. 

We have recommended that ACTRO issue arrears notices to ratepayers on a Flexipay 
arrangement and amend the annual notices and instalment notices to show that an account 
may be in arrears. We are still in discussion with ACTRO about improving communication with 
ratepayers about arrears. ACTRO agreed to refund Mr E the interest charged on the basis of 
his good payment record.

CASE STUDY

CASE STUDY



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN

A

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

13

Operator error 

Mr F went to a local waste transfer station that is operated by a contractor but regulated by 
the Department of Territory and Municipal Services. 

The operator weighed Mr F’s vehicle and trailer. At the weigh-in, the vehicle registered 
3.5 tonnes. On exit, having unloaded the vehicle, it weighed out at 4 tonnes.

There was no dispute that there had been waste on board that was deposited. However, 
Mr F was charged as though he had deposited 0.5 tonnes of waste, even though this was 
how much heavier his truck was when leaving. The operator realised that this did not make 
sense, but imposed the charge anyway. Mr F considered that unfair and took the matter up 
with onsite staff who would not vary the charge. 

He then contacted the department to request that no charge be applied due to the weighing 
error. The department confirmed that as waste had been deposited a minimum charge should 
apply. Mr F was not satisfied and complained to the Ombudsman.

When we raised the matter with the department, they indicated that the vehicle may not  
have had all its wheels on the weighbridge at weigh-in. As this was an operator’s error in not 
ensuring all wheels were on the weighbridge, the department agreed to issue a credit note to 
Mr F’s account.

The department also undertook to review operational procedures at the transfer station and to 
consider the adequacy of its complaint arrangements.

This section gives examples of the types of 
outcomes we have achieved, and shows the 
readiness of ACT Government agencies to 
take steps to make good where things have 
gone wrong.

A single complaint can sometimes lead to a 
range of improvements, as the case study 
Operator error shows.

Where different agencies, including in 
different jurisdictions, are involved in a 
process, it is important that there is good 
communication between the agencies, 
as the case study Cross border defect 
notice shows. It also illustrates how, for 
individuals, keeping good records about 
important personal matters is often the key 
to successfully resolving a problem.

Each Australian state and territory has 
legislation that specifies the time period after 
which certain types of matters, including 
debt recovery, can no longer be pursued 
through legal action. The case study Statute 
barred debt illustrates a complaint we dealt 

with where the agency’s policies were 
inconsistent with the public policy informing 
the statute of limitations.

Own motion investigations and other issues 

Department of  Treasury

In last year’s annual report we advised 
we were carrying out an own motion 
investigation into the administrative handling 
of a range of decisions on objections lodged 
by the Department of Treasury. In August 
2007 the Ombudsman released a report 
on the investigation, ACT Department of 
Treasury: handling of revenue objections 
(Report No 1/2007). 

During the investigation, ACT Ombudsman 
staff met with staff of Treasury, ACTRO and 
the Objections and Appeals Section (OAS) 
in ACTRO. We reviewed 35 files on decided 
objections and 73 files on unresolved 
objections. The own motion investigation 
also involved researching relevant 
Australian legislation.

CASE STUDY



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

A

14

The file review showed shortcomings in the 
records management system used by OAS. 
Files did not have folio numbers and records 
were often not in chronological order. Many 
files contained information that was not 
documented properly. For example, some 
telephone conversations were recorded on 
a post-it note instead of formal records such 
as ‘record of conversation’ or ‘note for file’. 

The file review also revealed significant 
problems with the case management of 
objections. For example, in 15 matters 
no action, or no substantive action, was 
recorded for periods ranging from two to 
three and a half years. Objections were not 

regularly reviewed to check compliance with 
processing and decision-making standards. 
In addition, the procedures for handling 
objections did not set timeframes for 
decisions on objections to be made. 

The Ombudsman recommended:
•	 the practices, procedures and standards 

for recordkeeping of objection files be 
assessed and modified to bring them into 
line with best practice

•	 the case management system be 
reviewed and improved to include 
timeframes for making decisions on 
objections

Statute barred debt 

Mr H applied for allocation of public housing. He complained when he received a letter 
informing him that his failure to pay a debt could be considered a breach of a tenancy 
agreement and may mean he would not be allocated housing.

Mr H had previously owed $1,200 to Housing ACT from a debt arising in the mid-1980s. 
That debt was statute barred, and there was no lawful authority to demand payment as over 
six years had passed since the debt was incurred. Nevertheless, in 1997 Housing ACT had 
used a debt collection agency to attempt to recover the money. Mr H complained to the 
Ombudsman on that occasion and Ombudsman staff wrote to Housing ACT pointing out the 
lack of legal authority to demand payment. Subsequently Housing ACT implemented a policy 
to not attempt to recover statute barred debts. 

However, Housing ACT regards a failure to pay debts as a breach of a tenancy agreement. 
We considered that it was not reasonable to use a statute barred debt as a basis for declining 
to allocate housing, and that it was inappropriate to seek payment of such a debt when the 
debtor applies for public housing.

We obtained agreement that Mr H’s debt would not be considered in allocating him housing. 
Housing ACT agreed to review its policy on taking into account statute barred debt in 
considering applications for housing.

Cross border defect notice 

Mr G received an ACT defect notice for his NSW registered vehicle and the ACT authorities 
advised the NSW registry so that the defect could be recorded. 

After the vehicle had been repaired Mr G took the documentation to the motor registry to 
have the defect lifted. The ACT authorities did not advise the NSW authorities of the repairs 
and the vehicle’s registration was subsequently cancelled.

We contacted Road User Services and Mr G provided photocopies of his documentation to 
them. The ACT authorities then consulted their NSW colleagues and action was expedited to 
re-register the vehicle.

CASE STUDY

CASE STUDY



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN

A

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

15

•	 regular case reviews be conducted to 
ensure consistent performance 

•	 staff be trained in case management 
procedures.

Treasury accepted the recommendations of 
the report. In March 2008 the Commissioner 
for Revenue advised this office that a review 
of OAS had been conducted. The review 
resulted in increased staffing, improved 
recordkeeping in accordance with the 
requirements of the Territory Records Act 
2002, and improved case management 
arrangements. He further advised that work 
was being done to achieve certification 
under ISO 9001, the international quality 
assurance standard. The Commissioner 
also advised that timeframes for decision 
making in various categories of decision 
were being considered but had not been 
finalised. We will continue to discuss these 
issues with Treasury until the reform process 
is complete.

We have received three further complaints 
about delay in decision making at ACTRO. 
These complaints relate to the period 
reviewed in the own motion investigation 
and do not show ongoing issues with 
decision making.

Housing ACT

In last year’s annual report, we noted 
complaints from Housing ACT tenants about 
the harassment, violence and intimidation 
they claimed to have suffered at the hands of 
other tenants. There were fewer complaints 
related to neighbourhood disputes in 
2007–08, with 15 such complaints received 
compared to 24 in 2006–07. We are aware of 
efforts being made by the AFP and Housing 
ACT to refer people involved in disputes to 
appropriate resolution service providers. This 
may explain why there are fewer complaints, 
and at this stage, neighbourhood disputes 
appear not to require our particular attention.

ACT Corrective Services

During 2007–08 we conducted an own 
motion investigation into the adjudication 
of breaches of discipline at the BRC and 
Symonston Temporary Remand Centre 

(STRC). A draft report on that investigation 
has been provided to ACTCS for comment. 
The draft report acknowledges that 
significant reforms to the prisoner discipline 
system were made in the Corrections 
Management Act 2007. However, the draft 
report proposes further reforms to ensure 
the system is effective and fair. ACTCS has 
accepted the recommendations, and the 
report will be published early in 2008–09. 

We received a complaint from a detainee 
at BRC about strip searching procedures at 
BRC and STRC. Although our investigation 
is not complete, we have drawn some 
concerns to the attention of the Chief 
Executive of the Department of Justice and 
Community Safety. We will report on the 
outcome of our investigation of this matter in 
our 2008–09 annual report.

Complaints—ACT Policing
In the ACT, the AFP undertakes community 
policing under an agreement between the 
Commonwealth and ACT Governments. The 
AFP provides policing services to the ACT in 
areas such as traffic law, crime prevention, 
maintaining law and order, investigating 
criminal activities and responding to 
critical incidents.  

As the AFP is an Australian Government 
agency, complaints made about AFP officers 
acting in their ACT Policing role are dealt 
with by this office under our Commonwealth 
jurisdiction and through an agreement with 
the ACT Government.

Before 30 December 2006 complaints 
about the AFP were handled by the AFP and 
oversighted by the Ombudsman under the 
Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 
1981 (Complaints Act). 

Complaints about the AFP made since  
30 December 2006 are dealt with by the 
AFP under the Australian Federal Police Act 
1979 (AFP Act) and may also be investigated 
by the Ombudsman under the Ombudsman 
Act 1976 (Cth). The Ombudsman does not 
oversight the handling of every complaint, 
but is notified by the AFP of complaints it 
receives which are categorised as serious 
conduct issues (category 3 issues). The 



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

A

16

Ombudsman also periodically reviews 
the AFP’s complaint handling. Hence the 
Ombudsman now investigates AFP actions 
on the same basis as the actions of other 
agencies are investigated.

Review of complaint handling
The Ombudsman has a responsibility 
under s 40XA of the AFP Act to review 
the administration of the AFP’s handling 
of complaints, through inspection of AFP 
records. This includes records of the handling 
of complaints about ACT Policing. The 
Ombudsman reports to the Commonwealth 
Parliament on reviews conducted during 
the year, commenting on the adequacy and 
comprehensiveness of the AFP’s dealing 
with conduct and practices issues, as well 
as its handling of inquiries ordered by the 
federal minister.

The office completed the first review of the 
AFP’s administration of complaint handling 
under Part V of the AFP Act in October 
2007 and the second review in June 
2008. The Ombudsman will report to the 
Commonwealth Parliament on the outcome 
of these reviews in early 2008–09.

Complaints received
In 2007–08 we received 170 approaches 
and complaints, raising 184 separate 
issues, about AFP members acting in their 
ACT Policing role. Owing to the change in 
arrangements for dealing with complaints 
about the AFP, this figure is not comparable 
with previous years. The most common 
issues raised by complainants included:
•	 inadequate advice and service

•	 use of force and serious misconduct

•	 failure to act and inadequate investigation

•	 minor misconduct, including inappropriate 
behaviour and harassment.

Complaints finalised
During 2007–08 we finalised 73 complaints 
under the Complaints Act, and 166 
approaches and complaints under the 
Ombudsman Act (Cth). Given the different 
arrangements which apply under the two 

Acts, we have not included a summary 
statistical analysis of the outcomes as in 
previous annual reports.

Complaints oversighted under the 
Complaints Act 

At 30 June 2007, 101 ACT Policing cases 
under the Complaints Act remained open 
for oversight. We finalised our oversight of 
73 cases during the year. With the addition 
of one case not notified to the Ombudsman 
until June 2008, this left 29 cases open at 
the end of 2007–08. 

Of the 111 issues finalised in the 73 cases,  
40 issues were referred to the AFP’s 
workplace resolution (conciliation) process. 
This process allows members of the public 
to provide feedback about their interaction 
with police; provides AFP members with the 
opportunity to resolve misunderstandings; 
and facilitates a more timely and flexible 
response to complaint issues than does 
formal investigation.

The Ombudsman questioned in two 
cases whether a complaint had been 
genuinely resolved as a result of 
conciliation but generally endorsed the 
conciliation outcomes.  

Where matters were not conciliated, 
we accepted the AFP’s decision not to 
investigate 12 issues and accepted an 
‘unsubstantiated’ outcome for the AFP’s 
investigation of 23 issues. However, we 
disputed an ‘unsubstantiated’ outcome in 
a number of other cases. We requested 
investigation or further investigation of 
12 issues and expressed a differing opinion 
on the AFP’s handling of at least four other 
issues. We endorsed a ‘substantiated’ 
outcome in respect of eight issues 
investigated by the AFP, including those 
where we had pressed for investigation. 

Delay in finalising the investigation process 
and communicating the outcome to the 
complainant was the most frequent cause 
of concern on our part. The quality of AFP 
complaint investigation reports continued to 
be acceptable on the whole, although we 
had difficulties with a small number where 



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN

A

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

17

the conclusions were not well supported by 
the evidence. In two cases we carried out 
and completed our own investigation. The 
AFP accepted our recommendations in one 
case, but not in the other as described in the 
case study No help. 

The AFP has now provided investigation 
reports for all outstanding cases under 
the Complaints Act not involving criminal 
prosecution. These are being considered 
by the Ombudsman in accordance with 
Complaints Act procedures. 

Complaints made under the  
Ombudsman Act

We finalised 166 approaches and 
complaints containing 182 issues under the 
Ombudsman Act. Under the new legislative 
arrangements, we have adopted the policy 
that we take with other agencies—that 
in general a complainant should take up 

their concerns with the relevant agency 
before we will investigate. We therefore 
referred the complainant to AFP Professional 
Standards in the first instance in relation to 
133 issues. We referred the complainant 
to another body in relation to eight issues, 
and declined to investigate in other cases 
for a number of reasons, including the 
complainant’s insufficient interest, the age 
of the complaint, or because we considered 
investigation was not warranted in all 
the circumstances. 

Of the four complaints we investigated, 
there were several where we were 
particularly concerned about police conduct. 
We considered one showed a serious 
disregard of Watchhouse procedures during 
the detention of an Indigenous juvenile. 
This case is described further in the At risk 
case study. 

No help 

Mr J complained that one evening in 2005 police came to his home and advised him that 
his mother had been making nuisance calls to a police station. The police sought Mr J’s 
assistance so that they could access his mother’s home, which was nearby, to stop her 
making the calls. Mr J, who had been drinking, agreed to assist. However, after leaving his 
residence Mr J began behaving in a disorderly manner and made it clear he no longer wished 
to assist.

Although Mr J was just outside his home and had not shown any intention of behaving 
in a disorderly manner until then, the police decided to take him into custody for his safe 
protection because he appeared heavily intoxicated and because of his behaviour. They 
handcuffed Mr J and attempted to place him in a van. Mr J struggled and his foot became 
caught in the door of the van, gashing his ankle severely.  

Mr J’s injury was not noticed by the police present, or on arrival at the Watchhouse, despite 
Mr J’s attempts to draw attention to it. However, as soon as Watchhouse staff identified 
the injury, they called the ambulance service. Mr J was subsequently released into the 
ambulance service’s care so that his injury could be treated.

On investigation of Mr J’s complaint, we considered his care and protection would have 
been more assured if police had returned Mr J to his home rather than take him from 
outside his residence to the Watchhouse. We questioned the judgement of the police 
involved, but considered no individual was responsible for the unfortunate chain of events. 
We thought it more a reflection of poor communication and lack of experience. Given Mr J 
had been induced to leave his home by police solely to assist them, we recommended the 
AFP apologise to Mr J for his injury. However, the AFP did not accept that fault lay with its 
members and did not apologise to Mr J.

CASE STUDY



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

A

18

Time taken to finalise Ombudsman Act 
complaints

The median time for finalising ACT Policing 
complaints under the Ombudsman Act 
was two days, reflecting the large number 
of approaches able to be dealt with 
expeditiously by phone. Overall, 92% of ACT 
Policing complaints dealt with under the 
Ombudsman Act were finalised within three 
months of receipt and 96% were finalised 
within six months. Three complaints took 
longer than nine months to finalise. 

Challenges
In the eighteen months that the new 
complaints regime has been in place the 
nature of future Ombudsman oversight 
of ACT Policing has taken clearer shape. 
The Ombudsman’s review function has 
become a useful instrument for tracking 
complaint trends, both in respect of 
ACT Policing and for the AFP nationally. 
However, the pattern of complaints to the 
Ombudsman also remains an important 
way of measuring community satisfaction 
with the administration of ACT Policing. 
The list of most common complaints noted 
above indicates where scrutiny may be most 
needed in the coming year. 

Improving understanding of ACT Policing
In order to improve the Ombudsman’s Law 
Enforcement Team’s (LET’s) understanding 
of the roles and challenges facing ACT 
Policing, LET members participated in further 
‘beat policing’ visits in 2007–08. These visits, 
in which LET members accompanied police 
on patrol, enabled LET members to observe 
first hand the challenges faced by the ACT’s 
beats teams, the roles they are required to 
play, and the skills they must deploy when 
dealing with members of the public.  

Critical incidents
The AFP notifies the Ombudsman of all 
critical incidents involving the actions of 
AFP officers. Critical incidents are incidents 
in which a fatality or significant injury has 
occurred, or where the AFP has been 
required to respond to an incident on a 

large scale, as might occur during a public 
demonstration. Usually we do not become 
actively involved in the investigation of 
critical incidents unless the AFP requests our 
involvement.  

During 2007–08, the AFP reported one 
incident involving ACT Policing members 
to the Ombudsman. In December 2007 
a vehicle collided with a tree on Majura 
Avenue, resulting in serious injury to the 
driver. Shortly before the collision police had 
attempted to intercept the vehicle because 
they believed the driver was wanted in 
relation to a number of criminal offences. A 
pursuit followed but the police lost sight of 
the vehicle before the accident. The collision 
was reported by a member of the public and 
police attended the scene. The AFP notified 
us of the incident shortly after it occurred. 
There was nothing to indicate police had 
acted inappropriately before the accident. 

Review of Watchhouse operations
The results of a joint AFP/Ombudsman 
review of ACT Policing’s Watchhouse 
operations were released in June 2007. The 
review, which is available on our website at  
www.ombudsman.gov.au, made a number 
of recommendations. 

The AFP accepted all the recommendations, 
with one being a matter for consideration by 
the ACT Government. In November 2007 the 
joint review team commenced a survey of 
the extent to which the recommendations 
had been implemented. The team completed 
its survey in June 2008 and was preparing a 
submission for presentation to the Steering 
Committee set up under the original review 
arrangements. It is expected that the 
follow-up of the recommendations will be 
completed in the first half of 2008–09. 

Detention of minors and persons at risk
We have expressed concern about the 
detention of minors and persons at risk 
in several of our recent annual reports. 
Problems continue to occur in this area, as 
the case study At risk shows. 



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN

A

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

19

Exercise of police responsibilities under the 
Intoxicated People Act
As noted in last year’s annual report, we 
have been undertaking an own motion 
investigation to review the exercise of 
responsibilities by ACT Policing under the 
Intoxicated People (Care and Protection) 
Act 1994 (Intoxicated People Act). This 
followed an investigation we conducted into 
the matter in 2001. We are also conducting 

an investigation under the Ombudsman 
Act  (ACT) that is considering issues about 
ACT Policing use of the sobering-up shelter 
at Ainslie Village, which is operated by 
Centacare and funded by ACT Health. 

The report of the investigation is expected to 
be released in early 2008–09.

At risk

Mr K, a 16-year-old Indigenous youth, was held for eight hours, from midnight until eight 
o’clock, in the Watchhouse. Under AFP guidelines, he was in the ‘at risk’ category both 
because of his age and because he was Indigenous. He was not transferred to Quamby Youth 
Centre or provided with a support person. The arresting officers were unable to contact his 
mother, who was therefore not aware of his detention.

Mr K was woken just after four o’clock and taken briefly from his cell. He was returned, but 
then re-awakened and returned to his cell half an hour later. When Mr K returned to the cell 
the second time, he appeared agitated. Half an hour later, he began to show signs of self-
harming behaviour, tearing his T-shirt and wrapping it around his neck. 

This episode was not dealt with in accordance with the guidance relating to self-harming 
behaviour of people in custody provided by the ACT Policing: Practical Guide: Persons in 
Custody or the Watchhouse Manual. The AFP did not contact the Mental Health Crisis Team 
or the on-call doctor. Three police officers entered the cell and removed Mr K’s T-shirt and 
blankets. The incident was recorded and no further action was taken.

Over a period of time Mr K continued to show signs of stress and finally blocked the camera 
in the cell. The police then put him into a padded cell. AFP officers said they kept Mr K under 
close observation while he was there. Our investigators saw no evidence of this. Indeed, 
Mr K had sufficient time to make a ligature from material torn from his trousers and hold it 
around his neck for over an hour.

When the cell was opened at eight o’clock to allow ACT Corrections officers to assume 
custody of Mr K, the Watchhouse sergeant noticed the ligature around Mr K’s neck. Mr K was 
ordered to remove the ligature, and when he refused to do so, four officers moved in. Mr K 
was struck a blow to bring him under control.

While we considered the blow was controlled and necessary to prevent Mr K from self-
harming, we had concerns about the care given to Mr K while he was in police custody. It 
appeared that the officers in the Watchhouse did not follow the guidelines for juveniles, for 
Indigenous people, or for people exhibiting self-harming behaviour. 

There was no evidence in the documentation provided to us as to why the police did not 
follow the guidelines. In some circumstances, a departure from the guidelines may be 
warranted, but the police have not given us any such reasons. We therefore brought the 
matter to the attention of the AFP Commissioner. The AFP is now investigating the matter. 

CASE STUDY



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 a
  PERFORM

AN
CE AN

D FIN
AN

CIAL M
AN

AGEM
EN

T REPORTIN
G

A

20

Inspections—ACT Policing
A Child Sex Offenders Register was 
established in the ACT as a requirement of 
the Crimes (Child Sex Offenders) Act 2005 
(ACT). The register commenced operation 
on 29 December 2005. One of the ACT 
Ombudsman’s functions is to monitor 
compliance with Chapter 4 of the Act by the 
ACT Chief Police Officer and other people 
authorised by the Chief Police Officer to 
have access to the register. 

The office conducted its first inspection of 
the register in June 2007. The report of this 
inspection was finalised in 2007–08 and the 
Ombudsman provided it to the Minister for 
Police and Emergency Services and the ACT 
Chief Police Officer. The report found that 
the AFP was generally compliant with the 
relevant provisions of the Act. We conducted 
the second inspection of the register in June 
2008 and are finalising the report from this 
inspection. It is our intention to conduct 
inspections on an as-required basis, but at 
least every 12 months.



SECTION B  
CONSULTATION AND SCRUTINY REPORTING

ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN 21

B

Community engagement
The Ombudsman’s office maintains contact 
with the community in a variety of formal 
and informal ways. This aspect of our work is 
important in raising public awareness of the 
right to complain to the Ombudsman and 
building confidence in the role of the office 
in managing and investigating complaints 
about ACT Government agencies and 
ACT Policing.

During 2007–08 we:
•	 attended Tenancy Week 2007 and 

promoted the office’s services to invited 
guests and the public

•	 met with the Women’s Information 
and Referral Centre to explain the 
Ombudsman’s role and services

•	 held an information stall at Contact 
Canberra 2008 (part of the National 
Multicultural Festival) 

•	 met with the Tenants Union and Welfare 
Rights Legal Centre to explain the 
Ombudsman’s role and services

•	 met with the Citizen’s Advice Bureau 
to explain the Ombudsman’s role and 
services

•	 held a joint information stall at Woden 
Shopping Centre with the Office of 
Regulatory Services, Human Rights 
Commission and Legal Aid

•	 conducted outreach activities during 
Orientation Week at the University of 
Canberra and the Australian National 
University

•	 met with the Conflict Resolution Service 
to explain the Ombudsman’s role and 
services

•	 met with the Migrant Resource Centre 
to explain the Ombudsman’s role and 
services

•	 provided an information session to Carers 
ACT about the Ombudsman’s role and 
services

•	 lectured on the role of the Ombudsman in 
police complaints to the Criminal Practices 
course of the Legal Workshop at the 
Australian National University.

Periodically the office surveys complainants,  
as this is one way to measure our 
performance and to identify areas for 
improvement in service delivery. Such 
surveys also provide information which helps 
us better target our outreach activities.

Late in the reporting period we 
commissioned an independent market 
research company to undertake a survey 
of complainants. The survey aims to obtain 
information on three key aspects—access, 
demographics and quality of service. We will 
report on the survey results in our 2008–09 
annual report. 

During 2007–08 the office established 
the Dennis Pearce Top Performance in 
Administrative Law Prize at the University 
of Canberra. The prize, named after the first 
ACT Ombudsman, Prof. Dennis Pearce, is 
awarded to the student who receives the 
highest grade in the administrative law unit 
in the University of Canberra’s Law School. 
The inaugural winner of the prize was 
Mr Brendan Jones.



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 B
  CON

SULTATION
 AN

D SCRUTIN
Y REPORTIN

G

B

22

Legislative Assembly Committee 
inquiries and reports
No completed inquiries of Legislative 
Assembly Committees related to the 
operations of the ACT Ombudsman’s office.

Legislative Report
The role of the ACT Ombudsman is 
performed under the Ombudsman Act 1989 
(ACT). The Ombudsman also has specific 
responsibilities under the Freedom of 
Information Act 1989 (ACT) and is authorised 
to deal with whistleblower complaints under 
the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT). 

ACT Policing
Members of the Australian Federal Police 
(AFP) provide policing services for the 
ACT under an agreement between the 
Commonwealth and ACT Governments. 
Members of the AFP assigned to the AFP’s 
ACT region are engaged in community 
policing duties under the ACT Chief Police 
Officer, who is also an AFP Assistant 
Commissioner. The legislative basis for 

Outreach at the University of Canberra with other members of the Australian and  
New Zealand Ombudsman Association

dealing with complaints about the AFP 
changed during 2006–07.

Under the Complaints (Australian Federal 
Police) Act 1981 (Cth) (Complaints Act), 
responsibility for investigating complaints 
was shared between the AFP and the 
Ombudsman’s office. All complaints 
from members of the public had to be 
dealt with jointly by the AFP and the 
Commonwealth Ombudsman. 

The Complaints Act was repealed on 
30 December 2006 and replaced with Part V 
of the Australian Federal Police Act 1979 and 
amendments to the Ombudsman Act 1976 
(Cth). Complaints received by either the AFP 
or the Ombudsman prior to 30 December 
2006 continue to be dealt with under the 
provisions of the Complaints Act.

Under the new legislative regime, 
responsibility for investigating complaints 
rests with the AFP. The new model removes 
the requirement for joint handling of all 
complaints. AFP line managers are now 
required to deal with minor matters. 
More serious matters are notified to the 



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN

B

section


 B
  CON

SULTATION
 AN

D SCRUTIN
Y REPORTIN

G

2323

Ombudsman’s office. The categorisation of 
complaints into minor or serious matters 
was agreed on by the AFP Commissioner 
and the Ombudsman and set out in a 
legislative instrument. Primary responsibility 
for resolving more serious matters remains 
with the AFP. 

In addition, the Commonwealth 
Ombudsman, also designated as the Law 
Enforcement Ombudsman under the 
Ombudsman Act 1976 (Cth), is required 
to review the handling of complaints and 
conduct issues in the AFP at least annually 
and may investigate conduct issues on his 

own initiative. The notification of all serious 
complaints received by the AFP alerts the 
Ombudsman to matters that may  
warrant investigation.

A Child Sex Offenders Register was 
established in the ACT as a requirement of 
the Crimes (Child Sex Offenders) Act 2005 
(ACT) (the Act). One of the Ombudsman’s 
functions under the ACT Ombudsman Act is 
to monitor compliance with Chapter 4 of the 
Act by the ACT Chief Police Officer and other 
people authorised by the Chief Police Officer 
to have access to the register. 



SECTION C  
LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY BASED REPORTING

ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–200824

C

Public Interest Disclosure
Under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 
1994 (ACT) (PID Act), a person may make 
a public interest disclosure (PID) to any 
ACT Government agency including the 
Ombudsman. The Ombudsman can become 
involved directly or at the request of the 
agency concerned. PID matters are among 
the most complex cases the Ombudsman 
deals with in terms of their investigation 
and resolution.

The PID complaints investigated by the 
Ombudsman tend to be connected 
with workplace disputes and grievance 
processes. Such disputes sometimes 
open up other issues relating to the wider 
operations of the agency involved.

In last year’s annual report we reported on a  
PID that was referred to the Commissioner 
for Public Administration and the Auditor-
General. The matters raised in that PID are 
still under investigation by those bodies.

Two PID complaints were under 
consideration at the end of the last reporting 
period. The first was a matter we had 
previously declined to investigate as the 
matter had previously been investigated by 
an independent investigator. In addition, the 
actions said to be unlawful reprisals did not 
appear to have been taken because of the 
person’s disclosure. The person resubmitted 
his PID in a different form, asking that 
the matters raised be investigated. We 
considered that the matters raised were the 
same as those previously considered by 
this office and again declined to investigate. 
Some additional issues raised by the person 
were also considered, but we declined to 
investigate on the basis that insufficient 
evidence had been provided.

The second matter still under consideration 
related to the procedures of an ACT agency 
to respond to PIDs. The issues were raised 
by a person who had made a PID to the 
agency concerned and considered that 
he had suffered unlawful reprisals. We 
declined to investigate the unlawful reprisals 
as we considered he was able to resolve 
the issue through the legal representation 
which he had underway. We are continuing 
to work with the agency to ensure that 
their procedures for responding to PIDs 
are effective.

We received one further PID this year. The 
matter is in the early stages of consideration. 
We also received a complaint that was 
characterised as a PID. The complainant had 
concerns about the manner in which her 
rehabilitation program was being handled 
by the relevant agency. We did not consider 
that the matters raised constituted a PID as 
defined by the Act. We suggested that she 
raise the employment-related issues with 
the Commissioner for Public Administration 
and the privacy issues with the Privacy 
Commissioner.

Freedom of Information

Complaints about the actions of agencies
Subsection 53(3) of the Freedom of 
Information Act 1989 (ACT) (FOI Act) 
requires the Ombudsman to report on 
complaints about the handling of freedom 
of information (FOI) requests by ACT 
Government agencies. 

This year we received five complaints 
involving three agencies in which the 
handling of FOI requests was raised as an 
issue. About half of these complaints related 



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN

C

section


 C  LEGISLATIVE AN
D POLICY BASED REPORTIN

G

25

to service delivery, and specifically about 
delay by agencies in providing documents 
and/or decisions. Often the focus of our 
intervention is to have the agency expedite 
a response. The other complaints related 
to dissatisfaction with exemptions claimed. 
In this situation, we will sometimes ask 
the agency to better explain its decision for 
exempting documents.

FOI requests to the Ombudsman
In 2007–08 the ACT Ombudsman received 
two FOI requests under s 15 of the FOI Act. 
In one case, partial access to the documents 
was granted. In the second case, the only 
document that fell within the scope of the 
request was exempted under s 36 as it was 
an internal working document. 

There were no applications for review of 
our decisions made to the Administrative 
Appeals Tribunal. It is not feasible to calculate 
reliably the cost of dealing with the FOI 
requests, as it is dispersed throughout the 
office. During the period, no fees or charges 
were imposed on the applicant. 

Internal accountability
The Commonwealth Ombudsman is also 
the ACT Ombudsman. Funding for services 
in relation to ACT Government agencies and 
ACT Policing is provided through a services 
agreement with the ACT Government. 
The services agreement took effect from 
31 March 2008 and replaced the previous 
memorandum of understanding. The 
Ombudsman’s office remains independent 
of the ACT Government.

The Governor-General re-appointed the 
Commonwealth Ombudsman, Prof. John 
McMillan, to a second five-year term 
in March 2008. Mr Ron Brent, Deputy 
Ombudsman, was also re-appointed to 
a second five-year term in June 2008. 
Dr Vivienne Thom was appointed as 
Deputy Ombudsman in March 2006 for a 
five‑year term. 

The remuneration for the Ombudsman 
and Deputy Ombudsmen is determined 
in accordance with a ruling by the 
Remuneration Tribunal (Commonwealth).

Community Grants/Assistance/
Sponsorship
The ACT Ombudsman’s office did not 
provide any community grants, assistance or 
sponsorship during the reporting period.

Territory Records
In accordance with the Territory Records Act 
2002 (ACT), the office ensures that:
•	 all ACT Ombudsman records are stored 

appropriately and securely

•	 relevant position profiles and duty 
statements reflect the records 
management skills required

•	 training is available for records 
management and general staff in 
recordkeeping skills and responsibilities

•	 a controlled language system has been 
developed and is used by staff

•	 the Ombudsman’s approved Records 
Disposal Schedule (Territory Records 
(Records Disposal Schedule – 
Ombudsman Complaint Records) Approval 
2003 (No 2); Notifiable Instrument NI 
2003–458) is implemented and monitored 
appropriately.

Part 3 of the Territory Records Act came into 
operation on 1 July 2008 and provides for 
public access to ACT records over 20 years 
old. The ACT Ombudsman’s office does not 
have any records that are over 20 years old.  

Human Rights Act 2004
The ACT Ombudsman continued to work 
collaboratively with the ACT Human Rights 
Office and ACT Corrective Services on 
issues concerning the new ACT prison. 

The Ombudsman’s office also plays an 
active role in human rights protection. The 
right to complain is both a right in itself, 
implicit in the civil and political rights listed 
in the Human Rights Act, and one of the 
best mechanisms to ensure that all other 
rights can be protected. It establishes a 
fundamental status for the individual in his or 
her dealings with government. The existence 
of bodies such as the Ombudsman 
minimises the inequality of power, resources 



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008

section


 C  LEGISLATIVE AN
D POLICY BASED REPORTIN

G

C

26

and information that can prevent this right, 
and those available through it, from  
being exercised.

Commissioner for the 
Environment
There were no requests, investigations 
or recommendations relating to the ACT 
Ombudsman.

ACT Multicultural Strategy
The Ombudsman now provides information 
sheets in 36 community languages that 
set out the role of the Ombudsman 
and how to make a complaint about 
a government agency. The languages 
are Albanian, Amharic, Arabic, Bosnian, 
Chinese (simplified and traditional), 
Croatian, Dari, Dinka, Dutch, Farsi/Persian, 
Filipino, French, German, Greek, Hindi, 
Indonesian, Italian, Khmer, Korean, Kurdish, 
Lao, Macedonian, Malay, Pashtu/Pashto, 
Polish, Russian, Serbian, Sinhalese, Somali, 
Spanish, Swahili, Tamil, Tigrinya, Turkish and 
Vietnamese. The information sheets are 
available at www.ombudsman.act.gov.au.

Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander reporting
In the last two annual reports we reported 
on our efforts to provide a better service to 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people, 
communities and organisations. A working 
group in the office developed strategies to 
refine our consultation processes, undertake 
own motion investigations in areas of 
specific concern to Indigenous people and 
communities, and develop partnerships with 
existing contact networks in Indigenous 
communities. We started implementing 
these strategies in 2007. 

Following the announcement by the former 
Australian Government of the Northern 
Territory Emergency Response, we 
decided we could deal more effectively 
with Indigenous issues by establishing 
a dedicated Indigenous Unit to provide 
assistance to all staff in the office in dealing 

with complaints from Indigenous people 
and communities. We also increased our 
outreach activity and complaint-handling 
capacity substantially. 

While the focus of the unit’s work has been 
the Emergency Response, it also provides 
advice to other teams in the office on the 
best way to approach complaints from 
Indigenous complainants.

Ecologically sustainable 
development
The Ombudsman continued to encourage 
staff to manage all resources, including 
energy, in an ecologically responsible 
manner. During 2007–08 we conducted an 
energy audit of all electrical equipment and 
the office’s air conditioning system. 

The office’s Environmental Management 
Policy and information material focus on the 
conservation of energy within the workplace, 
including the use of light, computer 
equipment, water management, transport 
management and organic recycling. The 
office recycles toner/printer cartridges, 
paper and cardboard products, classified 
waste and cans, bottles and plastic. These 
strategies are communicated through the 
office intranet and induction program.

It is not possible to report on resource 
usage specific to the ACT Ombudsman 
function only.

ACT Women’s Plan
The Ombudsman’s office contributes to the 
achievement of the ACT Women’s Plan by:
•	 promoting the rights of all individuals, 

including women and girls, to complain 
about the administrative actions and 
decisions of government agencies 

•	 providing a flexible, sensitive and 
responsive complaints service that can 
deal effectively with complaints from 
women and girls.

During the year our ACT Team met with the 
Women’s Information and Referral Centre to 
discuss our role.



APPENDIXES

APPENDIX 1   PAGE 28 
STATISTICS 

APPENDIX 2   PAGE 30 
REPORT OMISSIONS AND REASONS  
FOR NON-COMPLIANCE



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–200828

A
PPEN

D
IX 1  STATISTICS

A1

Explanation of terms used in table A1
Approaches/complaints finalised—approaches/complaints finalised in 2007–08, including 
some complaints carried over from previous years

Approaches/complaints received—approaches/complaints received in 2007–08

Category 1 approaches—resolved without investigation, outcomes include decisions not  
to investigate and referrals to appropriate agency or authority

Category 2 approaches—approaches that cannot be resolved at category 1 and require 
further internal enquiries/research or more information from the complainant, resolved without 
contacting the agency

Category 3 approaches—investigation conducted and agency contacted

Category 4 approaches—further investigation conducted, as the complaint was not able to 
be resolved in category 3

Category 5 approaches—further investigation conducted, as the complaint was not able to 
be resolved in category 4; involves formal reporting processes

Remedies—complaints can contain a number of issues, each requiring separate investigation 
and possibly resulting in a number of different remedies.

statistics

appendix 1



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN 29

A
PPEN

D
IX 1  STATISTICS

A1

appendix 1

A
ge

nc
y

R
ec

ei
ve

d
Fi

na
lis

ed
R

em
ed

ie
s

N
ot

 
In

ve
st

ig
at

ed
In

ve
st

ig
at

ed

Total

Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

Category 4

Category 5

Total

Action 
expedited

Apology

Decision 
changed/
reconsidered

Explanation

Financial 
remedy

Law, policy 
or practice 
changed

Other 
non‑financial 
remedy

Total

A
C

T 
C

or
re

ct
iv

e 
S

er
vi

ce
s

15
5

35
53

62
15

0
5

1
2

50
1

1
5

65

A
C

T 
E

le
ct

or
al

 C
om

m
is

si
on

2
2

2
2

2

A
C

T 
E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

A
ge

nc
y

3
2

1
2

3

A
C

T 
H

ea
lth

26
16

11
1

1
29

A
C

T 
La

nd
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t A

ge
nc

y
4

1
2

1
4

1
1

A
C

T 
Lo

ng
 S

er
vi

ce
 L

ea
ve

 A
ut

ho
rit

y
1

1
1

1
1

2

A
C

T 
M

ag
is

tr
at

es
 C

ou
rt

 a
nd

 Tr
ib

un
al

s
8

7
1

8
1

1

A
C

T 
P

la
nn

in
g 

an
d 

La
nd

 A
ut

ho
rit

y
39

3
29

6
38

1
4

5

A
C

T 
R

eg
is

tr
ar

 G
en

er
al

’s
 O

ffi
ce

5
2

2
1

5

A
ct

ew
A

G
L

12
2

9
2

1
14

1
4

5

A
C

TI
O

N
4

2
2

2
4

C
an

be
rr

a 
In

st
itu

te
 o

f T
ec

hn
ol

og
y

5
1

2
2

5
1

1

C
hi

ef
 M

in
is

te
r’s

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

2
1

1
2

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f D
is

ab
ili

ty
, H

ou
si

ng
 a

nd
 C

om
m

un
ity

 S
er

vi
ce

s
9

6
4

10

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f E
du

ca
tio

n 
an

d 
Tr

ai
ni

ng
9

6
4

1
1

12
1

1

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f J
us

tic
e 

an
d 

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

af
et

y
4

3
1

4

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f T
er

rit
or

y 
an

d 
M

un
ic

ip
al

 S
er

vi
ce

s
28

10
12

6
28

1
3

2
2

8

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f T
re

as
ur

y
22

2
11

3
4

20
2

2
1

2
1

8

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f P

ub
lic

 P
ro

se
cu

tio
ns

5
1

1
1

1
4

2
2

E
nv

iro
nm

en
t A

C
T

3
1

2
3

H
ou

si
ng

 A
C

T
10

0
29

34
39

3
1

10
6

8
5

10
16

2
2

8
51

H
um

an
 R

ig
ht

s 
C

om
m

is
si

on
5

3
2

5

Le
ga

l A
id

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 o
f t

he
 A

C
T

2
2

1
3

1
1

O
ffi

ce
 fo

r C
hi

ld
re

n,
 Y

ou
th

 a
nd

 F
am

ily
 S

up
po

rt
29

9
15

6
2

2
34

2
7

2
1

12

O
ffi

ce
 o

f R
eg

ul
at

or
y 

S
er

vi
ce

s
24

4
11

11
26

1
6

1
8

O
ffi

ce
 o

f t
he

 O
cc

up
at

io
na

l H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 S

af
et

y 
C

om
m

is
si

on
er

  
an

d 
AC

T 
W

or
kc

ov
er

1
1

1

O
ffi

ce
 o

f t
he

 P
ub

lic
 A

dv
oc

at
e 

of
 th

e 
A

C
T

1
1

1
1

Pu
bl

ic
 Tr

us
te

e 
fo

r t
he

 A
C

T
5

2
2

4
1

1
1

3

R
oa

ds
 A

C
T

17
2

8
11

21
1

1
6

1
1

10

S
up

re
m

e 
C

ou
rt

 o
f t

he
 A

C
T

2
2

2

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f C
an

be
rr

a
10

2
3

7
12

3
2

5

To
ta

l
54

1
14

2
23

6
16

6
14

3
56

1
17

11
23

10
5

11
8

15
19

0

TABLE A1:  Approaches and complaints about ACT Government agencies received and  
finalised, 2007–08.



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–200830

A
PPEN

D
IX 2  REPORT OM

ISSION
S AN

D REASON
S FOR N

ON
-COM

PLIAN
CE

A2

The ACT Ombudsman is neither a public authority nor an administrative unit within the 
meaning of the Annual Reports (Government Agencies) Act 2004 (ACT). Consequently, the 
ACT Ombudsman is unable to report against some aspects of the ACT Chief Minister’s Annual 
Report Directions 2007–2008. Reporting on these issues and whole-of-government issues is 
provided for the office as a whole through the Commonwealth Ombudsman Annual Report 
2007–2008.

REPORT OMISSIONS AND REASONS  
FOR NON-COMPLIANCE

appendix 2

Section Part Reason

Section A: 
Performance and 
financial management 
reporting

A.5	 Management discussion and 
analysis

A.6 	 Financial report
A.7 	 Statement of performance
A.8 	 Strategic indicators

ACT Ombudsman 
functions are intrinsically 
linked with broader 
Commonwealth 
Ombudsman 
organisational operations 

Section B: 
Consultation and 
scrutiny reporting

B.2 	 Internal and external scrutiny ACT Ombudsman 
functions are intrinsically 
linked with broader 
Commonwealth 
Ombudsman 
organisational operations

Section C: Legislative 
and policy based 
reporting

C.11 	Strategic Bushfire Management 
Plan

No requirement to report

C.1 	 Risk management and 
internal audit

C.2 	 Fraud prevention 
C.5 	 Internal accountability (most 

aspects)
C.6 	 HR performance 
C.7 	 Staffing profile
C.8 	 Learning and development
C.9 	 Workplace health and safety
C.10 	Workplace relations
C.12 	Strategic asset management
C.13 	Capital works
C.14 	Government contracting

ACT Ombudsman functions 
are intrinsically linked with 
broader Commonwealth 
Ombudsman organisational 
operations

Table A2  Report omissions and reasons for non-compliance



ABBREVIATIONS AND 
ACRONYMS    
PAGE 32

COMPLIANCE INDEX  
PAGE 33

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES 
PAGE 34

ALPHABETICAL INDEX 
 PAGE 35

REFERENCES



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–200832

REFEREN
CES  ABBREVIATION

S AN
D ACRON

YM
S

R1

REFERENCES

ACT 	 Australian Capital Territory

ACTCS	 Australian Capital Territory Corrective Services

ACTRO	 Australian Capital Territory Revenue Office

AFP	 Australian Federal Police

AFP Act	 Australian Federal Police Act 1979 (Cth)

AMC 	 Alexander Maconochie Centre

BRC	 Belconnen Remand Centre

Complaints Act	 Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981 (Cth)

Cth	 Commonwealth

FOI	 freedom of information

FOI Act	 Freedom of Information Act 1989 (ACT)

GST	 Goods and Services Tax

Intoxicated People Act	 Intoxicated People (Care and Protection) Act 1994 (ACT)

ISO	 International Organization for Standardization

LET	 Law Enforcement Team

NSW	 New South Wales

OAS	 Objections and Appeals Section (in ACTRO)

OCYFS	 Office for Children, Youth and Family Support

OFT	 Office of Fair Trading

Ombudsman Act	 Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT)

Ombudsman Act (Cth)	 Ombudsman Act 1976 (Cth)

PID	 public interest disclosure

PID Act	 Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT)

Prof.	 Professor

STRC	 Symonston Temporary Remand Centre

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS	



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN 33

REFEREN
CES  COM

PLIAN
CE IN

DEX

R2

REFERENCES

COMPLIANCE INDEX 

Transmittal certificate	 iii

Section A:  Performance and financial management reporting	
A.1    The organisation	 1
A.2    Overview	 3
A.3    Highlights	 4
A.4    Outlook	 5
A.5    Management discussion and analysis	 N/A
A.6    Financial report	 N/A
A.7    Statement of performance	 N/A
A.8    Strategic indicators	 N/A
A.9    Analysis of agency performance	 5

Section B:  Consultation and scrutiny reporting	
B.1    Community engagement	 21
B.2    Internal and external scrutiny	 N/A
B.3    Legislative Assembly Committee inquiries and reports	 22
B.4    Legislative report	 22

Section C:  Legislative and policy based reporting
C.1    Risk management and internal audit	 N/A
C.2    Fraud prevention	 N/A
C.3    Public interest disclosure	 24
C.4    Freedom of information	 24
C.5    Internal accountability	 25
C.6    HR performance	 N/A
C.7    Staffing profile	 N/A
C.8    Learning and development	 N/A
C.9    Workplace health and safety	 N/A
C.10  Workplace relations	 N/A
C.11  Strategic Bushfire Management Plan	 N/A
C.12  Strategic asset management	 N/A
C.13  Capital works	 N/A
C.14  Government contracting	 N/A
C.15  Community grants/assistance/sponsorship	 25
C.16  Territory Records	 25
C.17  Human Rights Act 2004	 25
C.18  Commissioner for the Environment	 26
C.19  ACT Multicultural Strategy	 26
C.20  Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander reporting	 26
C.21  Ecologically sustainable development	 26
C.22  ACT Women’s Plan	 26



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–200834

REFEREN
CES  TABLES AN

D FIGURES

R3

REFERENCES

Tables
Table 1	 Summary of achievements against performance indicators, 2007–08	 5

Table A1	 Approaches and complaints about ACT Government agencies received and 	
	 finalised, 2007–08	 29

Table A2	 Report omissions and reasons for non-compliance	 30

Figures
Figure 1	 Approaches and complaints received about ACT Government agencies,  
	 2003–04 to 2007–08	 7

Figure 2	 Time taken to finalise approaches and complaints about ACT Government 	
	 agencies, 2007–08	 9

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN 35

REFEREN
CES  ALPHABETICAL IN

DEX

R4

REFERENCES

A
abbreviations and acronyms, 32
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 

reporting, 26 
see also Indigenous Australians

access to Ombudsman services, 2, 5, 21
achievements, 5
ACT City Watchhouse, 3, 17, 18
ACT Corrective Services (ACTCS),  

11, 15, 19, 25 
Belconnen Remand Centre, 3, 11, 15 
complaints about, 3, 8, 29 
prison, new, 4, 5, 7, 11, 25 
Symonston Temporary Remand Centre, 
3, 15

ACT Free Legal Advice Forum, 7
ACT Government 

memorandum of understanding, former,  
5, 25 
payments to ACT Ombudsman’s office, 5 
services agreement, 2, 4, 15, 25

ACT Government agencies, 7, 29 
contact officers, 4, 5, 6 
complaints about, 8–15 
     finalised, 5, 8 
     investigations, 8 
     overview, 8 
     received, 5, 8 
     requests for review, 7 
     statistics, 8, 29 
     themes, 9–11 
     time taken to finalise, 5, 9 
relationships with ACT Ombudsman, 4, 6

ACT Health, 19
ACT Health Services Commissioner, 5
ACT Human Rights Office, 25, 29
ACT Ombudsman, 2–3, 25 

remuneration, 25 
role, 2, 3

ACT Ombudsman’s office 
contact addresses, iii 
organisation, 1–3 
payments from ACT Government, 5 
strategic plan, 3–4 
Teams, 3 
website, iii

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

ACT Policing, 22–3 
Chief Police Officer, 1, 20, 22, 23 
complaints about, 15–20 
     Complaints Act, 16–17 
     finalised, 16 
     Ombudsman Act, 17–18 
     received, 16 
     review requests, 7 
     statistics, 16, 17 
     themes, 16 
     time taken to finalise, 18 
conciliations, 16 
inspections, 20 
investigations, 16, 17 
method of handling complaint issues, 
15–16 
referrals to AFP’s workplace resolution 
process, 16 
serious conduct issues, 15 
see also Australian Federal Police

ACT prison, new, 4, 5, 7, 11, 25
ACT Revenue Office (ACTRO), 3, 11, 12, 

13–15
ACT Self-Government (Consequential 

Provisions) Act 1988 (Cth), 1
ACT Treasury, 13–15, 29
ACT Women’s Plan, 27
Administrative Appeals Tribunal, 25
Administrative Law Prize, 21
AFP 

see Australian Federal Police
Ainslie Village sobering-up shelter, 19
alcohol issues, 19
Alexander Maconochie Centre (AMC), 5, 11
annual reporting compliance, iii, 30
arrears notices, rates, 12
anonymous complaints, 2
Auditor-General, 24
Australian Federal Police (AFP) 

changes in legislative regime, 1, 5, 17, 22 
Commissioner, 19, 23 
complaint-handling system, review of, 4, 
5, 16, 23 
complaint investigation reports, 16–17 
complaints, 1, 15, 16, 18 



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–200836

REFEREN
CES  ALPHABETICAL IN

DEX

R4
critical incidents, 18  
Professional Standards team, 17 
records inspection, 4, 16, 20 
serious conduct issues, 15, 22–3 
workplace resolution process, 16 
see also ACT Policing

Australian Federal Police Act 1979 (Cth), 1, 
16, 22

Australian National University, 21

B
Belconnen Remand Centre, 3, 11, 15
Bimberi Youth Justice Centre, 5
business plans, 4

C
Carers ACT, 21
case studies 

care and protection, intoxicated person, 
17 
consultation required by law and 
procedural fairness, 10 
debt and public housing, 14 
errors in final notices, 12 
implementation of Corrections 
Management Act 2007, 11 
lack of communication about reason for 
decision, 10 
minor in detention, 19 
operator error, waste transfer station, 13 
problems with rental rebate calculation, 8 
rates arrears, 11 
vehicle registration and cross border 
defect notice, 14

Centacare, 19
certificate, transmittal, iii
child sex offenders register, 1, 20, 23
children, 10
Citizens Advice Bureau, 21
City Watchhouse, 17, 18
clients and stakeholders, 2
Commissioner for Public Administration, 24
Commissioner for the Environment, 26
Commonwealth Ombudsman, 1 

Deputy, 25 
term of office, 25

community engagement, 21
community grants/assistance/sponsorship, 

25

Complaint Handlers Forum, 7
complaint handling 

changed work practices, 4 
written procedures, 2

complaints 
about ACT Government agencies, 3, 8–15 
about ACT Policing, 3, 15–20, 22–3 
anonymous, 2 
method of investigating, 2 
method of making, 2 
online, 2 
outside Ombudsman’s jurisdiction, 6 
requesting a review of conclusions, 7 
statistics, 28–9 
     overview, 3 
themes, 9–11 
time taken to finalise, 5, 9, 18

Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 
1981 (Cth), 1, 15, 16, 22

Conflict Resolution Service, 21
Contact Canberra 2008, 21
contact details, iv
Corrections Management Act 2007 (ACT), 

11, 15
Crimes (Child Sex Offenders) Act 2005 

(ACT), 1, 20, 23
critical incidents involving police, 18
cross border issues, 13, 14

D
debt recovery, 12, 13, 14
Dennis Pearce Top Performance in 

Administrative Law Prize, 21
Department of Justice and Community 

Safety, 7, 15
Department of Territory and Municipal 

Services, 13
Department of Treasury, 13–15, 29

E
ecologically sustainable development, 26
Environmental Management Policy, 26
Executive team, 2

F
finance, 30 

payment from ACT Government, 5
freedom of information, 24–5 

requests to the Ombudsman, 25



ANNUAL REPORT 2007–2008  ACT OMBUDSMAN 37

REFEREN
CES  ALPHABETICAL  IN

DEX

R4
Freedom of Information Act 1989 (ACT), 1, 

22, 24
future operations, 5, 18

G
governance, 4

H
Housing ACT, 3, 9, 15, 29 

neighbourhood disputes, 15
Human Rights Act 2004 (ACT), 25–6
Human Rights Commission, 21, 29

I
Indigenous Australians, 17, 19, 26
Indigenous Unit, 26
Information Management Committee, 4
information technology, 4
inspections, 20
internal accountability, 25
Intoxicated People (Care and Protection) Act 

1994 (ACT), 19
investigations, 2, 6 

ACT Government agencies, 8, 10, 11, 12, 
15 
ACT Policing/AFP, 16–17, 19, 23 
complex, 6, 9, 24 
major, 3 
own motion, 3, 9, 13, 15, 19, 26 
reasons for no investigation, 17, 24 
remedies, 8, 11, 29

K
key values, 2

L
languages, 26
Law Enforcement Ombudsman, 23
Law Enforcement Team (LET), 3, 18
Legal Aid, 21
legislation, new, 11
Legislative Assembly Committee inquiries 

and reports, 22–3
legislative report, 22–3
letter of transmittal, iii

M
memorandum of understanding, former, 5, 

25
mental health issues, 19
Migrant Resource Centre, 21
minors in detention, 18, 19
multicultural strategy, 26

N
National Multicultural Festival, 21
neighbourhood disputes, 15
Northern Territory Emergency Response, 26

O
Office for Children, Youth and Family Support 

(OCYFS), 10, 29
Office of Fair Trading (OFT), 10
Office of Regulatory Services, 10, 21, 29
Ombudsman Act 1976 (Cth), 1, 15, 16, 

17–18, 22, 23
Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT), 1, 3, 5, 19, 22
online complaint form, 2
organisation, 1–3
outcomes, 11–13
outlook for 2008–09, 5 
overview, 3–5 

highlights, 4–5
own motion investigations, 3, 9, 13–15, 19

P
payment received from ACT Government, 5
performance agreements, 4
performance report, 1–20 

analysis, 5–7 
highlights, 4–5 
overview, 3–4 
performance indicators, 5

police pursuits, 18
policing 

see ACT Policing; Australian Federal 
Police (AFP)

prison, ACT new, 4, 5, 7, 11, 25 
see also ACT Corrective Services

Privacy Commissioner, 24
prize, Administrative Law, 21
public administration, 4, 9, 11
Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT), 1, 

22, 24



ACT OMBUDSMAN  ANNUAL REPORT 2007–200838

R4

REFEREN
CES  ALPHABETICAL IN

DEX

Q
quality assurance, 4, 15
Quamby Youth Centre, 29

R
rates arrears, 11, 12
recordkeeping, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 25
remand centres, 3, 11, 15
remedies, 8, 11, 29
Remuneration Tribunal (Commonwealth), 25
rental rebates, 8, 9
reviews 

ACT Watchhouse, 3, 18 
AFP complaint handling, 5, 16, 23 
of complaints, requests for, 7 
service charter, 7 
work practice changes, 4

role of ACT Ombudsman, 2, 3

S
seminars for contact officers, 5, 6
service charter, 7 

review of standards, 7
services agreement with ACT Government, 

2, 4, 5, 25
sex offenders register, child, 1, 20, 23
staff 

meetings with other agencies, 6–7 
performance agreements, 4 
training and development, 4, 25

stakeholders, 2, 3
statistics, 3, 8, 16, 29
Statute Law Amendment Act 2008, 3
strategic plan, 3–4
submissions, 2, 3
surveys 

agencies, 4 
complainants, 5, 21

Symonston Temporary Remand Centre, 3, 15
systemic issues, 5, 9, 11

T
taxation, own motion investigation, 3, 13
Tenancy Week 2007, 21
tenants, Housing ACT, 15
Tenants Union, 21
Territory Records Act 2002 (ACT), 15, 25
training and liaison, 6-7
training, ACT Government agencies, 6, 9, 

10, 25
transmittal certificate, iii

U
University of Canberra, 21, 22
use of force, 16

V
values, key, 2
vehicle registration, 14

W
waste transfer station, 13
watchhouse operations, review, 3, 18 

see also City Watchhouse
Welfare Rights Legal Centre, 21
whistleblowing, 1, 22, 24
Women’s Information and Referral Centre, 

21, 26
Women’s Plan, ACT, 26
workplace resolution process (AFP), 16

Y
young people 

see child sex offenders register; children; 
minors in detention



ANNUAL
REPORT

07

08
www.ombudsman.act.gov.au 
1300 362 072 (local call charge)


